

No. 25-2935

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Plaintiff-ctr-defendant - Appellee,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-ctr-claimant - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR (Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, District Judge)

**APPELLANT APPLE INC.'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Mark A. Perry
Zachary D. Tripp
Joshua M. Wesneski
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7511

Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous Jr.
Daniel G. Swanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

March 2, 2026

Gregory G. Garre
Roman Martinez
Soren J. Schmidt
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Ben Harris
Kristin C. Holladay
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-1200

Sarah M. Ray
Nicholas Rosellini
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

Counsel for Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 40 STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL OR EN BANC COURT SHOULD DIRECT THAT THE OPINION DOES NOT IMPOSE A DIRECT-COST-ONLY RATE	4
A. The Panel Recognized That An Injunction Remediating The UCL Violation Can “Bar[] Only <i>Prohibitive</i> Commissions”	4
B. Epic’s Reading Of Dictum Concerning “Possible Courses Of Action” Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Holding.....	6
C. The Panel Should Amend Or Clarify Its Decision To Ensure That It Is Not Construed As Imposing A Direct-Cost-Only Rate	11
D. If The Panel Does Not Clarify Or Amend Its Opinion In This Respect, En Banc Review Is Warranted	12
II. REHEARING IS WARRANTED TO RECONSIDER WHETHER THE BREADTH OF THE INJUNCTION VIOLATES <i>CASA</i>	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	13
<i>California Grocers Association v. Bank of America</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 205 (1994)	8, 14
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 16
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 785 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Google LLC (In re Google Play Store Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 147 F.4th 917 (9th Cir. 2025), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 25-521 (Oct. 29, 2025).....	16
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	1, 3, 5, 13
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank</i> , 702 P.2d 503 (Cal. 1985)	8
<i>Scott v. Gino Morena Enterprises, LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	3, 15, 17
<i>United States v. BNS Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1988)	3

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wylie</i> , 625 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Willard v. AT&T Communications of California, Inc.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 53 (2012)	8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jay Peters, <i>Tim Sweeney on the future of Fortnite after another win over Apple</i> , The Verge (Dec. 11, 2025), https://www.theverge.com/news/843265/apple-epic-games-tim-sweeney-interview	6
